. DB  stupENT FEES

As per Board Policy 706, the Superintendent of Schools reviews annually the schedule of school
fees for all schools, and provides this schedule to Trustees for information.

STUDENT ACTIVITY FEE $45.00

As per the recommendation of the School District Fees Task Force, schools may charge a Student
Activity Fee to support student activities, student agenda books, student awards and recognition,
special events and assemblies.

GRADUATION ACTIVITY FEE (GRADE 12’S ONLY) $65.00
This fee is used to defray the cost of the graduation ceremony and school sponsored events. Other
optional activities may incur costs throughout the year.

YEARBOOK - APPROX. $45 — OPTIONAL (PRICE TO BE DETERMINED)
The purchase of yearbooks is optional. The receipt of fees determines the number of books ordered
in January. Extra books are not usually available in June.

SUPPLEMENTAL FEES - BY COURSE

In accordance with the School Act, all students at Argyle receive free of charge an educational
program sufficient to meet the general requirements for graduation. Supplemental fees may be
charged for goods and services associated with optional enrichment activities and take-home items
that extend learning outcomes for students beyond the basic educational program.

Fees can be viewed and paid online in October of each year. For students who complete a formal
withdrawal, refund of fees paid will be made per the policy printed in the “Student Agenda Book”.

FEE WAIVER
Should you wish to complete a fee waiver form, please contact the Administrative Assistant at the
school. Fee waivers must be re-applied for each school year.

INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS

International students are responsible for the supplemental course fees associated with
courses. These are fees not covered by the District tuition fee. Course fees will be pro-rated based
on the length of stay of the student i.e.: Half-year stay requires a 50% fee payment.

The following school fees for Argyle Secondary have been developed through consultation at
department meetings, teacher to teacher, and staff to principal. At our PAC meetings, school fees
were discussed and our school PAC has reviewed the following schedule of school fees for the 2019-
2020 school year.
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General Fees:

Student Activity Fee
Graduation Activity Fee

Supplemental Course Fees:

Art

Art

Art

Art

Art

Art
DM
DM
DM
DM
Bus Ed.
Bus Ed.
Bus Ed.
Bus Ed.
H. Ec.
H. Ec.
H. Ec.
H. Ec.
Music
Music
Music
Music
Music
Music

Art 8 (1 term course)

Art Studio 9/10

Art Studio 11, 12

Studio Arts 3D 9/10

Studio Arts 3D 11, 12

Studio Arts 2D 11, 12
Photography 11, 12

3D Animation 11, 12
Digital. Graphic Design 11, 12
Visual Effects 11, 12
Computer Studies 10

Info Tech 11, 12

Media Journalism 10, 11
Yearbook 12

Home Ec 8 (Foods & Textiles)
Foods Studies 9 /10

Food Studies 11, 12

Textiles 9/10, 11, 12
Beginning Band 8 - 12

Band 8

Concert Band 9, 10, 11, 12
Concert Choir 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
Vocal Jazz 8. 9, 10

Vocal Ensemble 11, 12 (Jazz)

$ 45.00
$ 65.00

$5.00

$25.00
$25.00
$35.00
$35.00
$25.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$ 15.00
§ 15.00
$ 10.00
$ 10.00
$ 15.00
$ 40.00
$ 45.00
§ 15.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00

Music
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
Tech
Tech
Tech
Tech
Tech
Tech
Tech
Tech
Tech
Tech
Tech
Tech
AP
DMA
DMA
PHE
PHE

Orchestra 8,9, 10, 11, 12 $ 25.00
PHE 8/ French Immersion PHE 8 $ 20.00
PHE 10 $30.00
PHE 10, 11, 12 Conditioning fit. pass req.
PHE 11, 12 (All variations) $ 65.00
Leadership 11 $ 15.00
Art Metal 9/10 $ 45.00
Art Metal 11, 12 $45.00
Adv. Art Metal 12 $ 45.00
Woodwork 10 §$ 45.00
Woodwork 11, 12 $ 50.00
Drafting 10, 11, 12 $ 15.00
Engineering Tech 9/10 §$ 48.00
Engineering Tech 11, 12 $ 50.00
Mtl. Fab. & Mach. 11 $ 45.00
Metal Fab. 12 $45.00
Metalwork 9/10 $45.00
Skills Exploration 10, 11, 12 §$53.00
AP Exam Costs $140.00
Academy ($125/month ) $1250.00
DMA Lite $500.00
Basketball Academy Competitive $1500.00
Basketball Academy $1400.00
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