

# STUDENT FEES

As per Board Policy 706, the Superintendent of Schools reviews annually the schedule of school fees for all schools, and provides this schedule to Trustees for information.

#### STUDENT ACTIVITY FEE \$45.00

As per the recommendation of the School District Fees Task Force, schools may charge a Student Activity Fee to support student activities, student agenda books, student awards and recognition, special events and assemblies.

#### **GRADUATION ACTIVITY FEE (GRADE 12'S ONLY) \$65.00**

This fee is used to defray the cost of the graduation ceremony and school sponsored events. Other optional activities may incur costs throughout the year.

### YEARBOOK – APPROX. \$45 – OPTIONAL (PRICE TO BE DETERMINED)

The purchase of yearbooks is optional. The receipt of fees determines the number of books ordered in January. Extra books are not usually available in June.

### **SUPPLEMENTAL FEES - BY COURSE**

In accordance with the School Act, all students at Argyle receive free of charge an educational program sufficient to meet the general requirements for graduation. Supplemental fees may be charged for goods and services associated with optional enrichment activities and take-home items that extend learning outcomes for students beyond the basic educational program.

Fees can be viewed and paid online in October of each year. For students who complete a formal withdrawal, refund of fees paid will be made per the policy printed in the "Student Agenda Book".

#### FEE WAIVER

Should you wish to complete a fee waiver form, please contact the Administrative Assistant at the school. Fee waivers must be re-applied for each school year.

#### INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS

International students are responsible for the supplemental course fees associated with courses. These are fees not covered by the District tuition fee. Course fees will be pro-rated based on the length of stay of the student i.e.: Half-year stay requires a 50% fee payment.

The following school fees for Argyle Secondary have been developed through consultation at department meetings, teacher to teacher, and staff to principal. At our PAC meetings, school fees were discussed and our school PAC has reviewed the following schedule of school fees for the 2019-2020 school year.

# General Fees:

Student Activity Fee \$ 45.00 Graduation Activity Fee \$ 65.00

# Supplemental Course Fees:

Art	Art 8 (1 term course)	\$ 5.00	Music	Orchestra 8, 9, 10, 11, 12	\$ 25.00
Art	Art Studio 9/10	\$ 25.00	PE	PHE 8 / French Immersion PHE 8	\$ 20.00
Art	Art Studio 11, 12	\$ 25.00	PE	PHE 10	\$ 30.00
Art	Studio Arts 3D 9/10	\$ 35.00	PE	PHE 10, 11, 12 Conditioning	fit. pass req.
Art	Studio Arts 3D 11, 12	\$ 35.00	PE	PHE 11, 12 (All variations)	\$ 65.00
Art	Studio Arts 2D 11, 12	\$ 25.00	PE	Leadership 11	\$ 15.00
DM	Photography 11, 12	\$ 30.00	Tech	Art Metal 9/10	\$ 45.00
DM	3D Animation 11, 12	\$ 30.00	Tech	Art Metal 11, 12	\$ 45.00
DM	Digital. Graphic Design 11, 12	\$ 30.00	Tech	Adv. Art Metal 12	\$ 45.00
DM	Visual Effects 11, 12	\$ 30.00	Tech	Woodwork 10	\$ 45.00
Bus Ed	. Computer Studies 10	\$ 15.00	Tech	Woodwork 11, 12	\$ 50.00
Bus Ed	Info Tech 11, 12	\$ 15.00	Tech	Drafting 10, 11, 12	\$ 15.00
Bus Ed	. Media Journalism 10, 11	\$ 10.00	Tech	Engineering Tech 9/10	\$ 48.00
Bus Ed	Yearbook 12	\$ 10.00	Tech	Engineering Tech 11, 12	\$ 50.00
H. Ec.	Home Ec 8 (Foods & Textiles)	\$ 15.00	Tech	Mtl. Fab. & Mach. 11	\$ 45.00
H. Ec.	Foods Studies 9 /10	\$ 40.00	Tech	Metal Fab. 12	\$ 45.00
H. Ec.	Food Studies 11, 12	\$ 45.00	Tech	Metalwork 9/10	\$ 45.00
H. Ec.	Textiles 9/10, 11, 12	\$ 15.00	Tech	Skills Exploration 10, 11, 12	\$ 53.00
Music	Beginning Band 8 - 12	\$ 30.00	AP	AP Exam Costs	\$140.00
Music	Band 8	\$ 30.00	DMA	Academy (\$125/month)	\$1250.00
Music	Concert Band 9, 10, 11, 12	\$ 30.00	DMA	DMA Lite	\$500.00
Music	Concert Choir 8, 9, 10, 11, 12	\$ 30.00	PHE	Basketball Academy Competitive	\$1500.00
Music	Vocal Jazz 8. 9, 10	\$ 30.00	PHE	Basketball Academy	\$1400.00
Music	Vocal Ensemble 11, 12 (Jazz)	\$ 30.00			